

1.1 moves to amend S.F. No. 800, as amended, as follows:

1.2 Page 44, line 1, delete everything after "enrollment" and insert "in each"

1.3 Page 45, line 9, after the period insert "Enrollment in a specific health care delivery
1.4 system shall be for a 12-month period, except that enrollees who do not maintain eligibility
1.5 for medical assistance or MinnesotaCare shall be disenrolled, and enrollees experiencing a
1.6 qualifying life event, as specified by the commissioner, may change health care delivery
1.7 systems, or opt out of receiving coverage through a health care delivery system, within
1.8 60-days of the date of the qualifying life event."

1.9 Page 45, line 16, delete "assign" and insert "enroll"

1.10 Page 45, line 21, delete "racial,"

1.11 Page 45, line 22, delete "ethnic" and insert "cultural"

1.12 Page 173, after line 30, insert:

1.13 "Sec. 35. Minnesota Statutes 2016, section 145.4131, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

1.14 Subdivision 1. **Forms.** (a) Within 90 days of July 1, 1998, the commissioner shall prepare
1.15 a reporting form for use by physicians or facilities performing abortions. A copy of this
1.16 section shall be attached to the form. A physician or facility performing an abortion shall
1.17 obtain a form from the commissioner.

1.18 (b) The form shall require the following information:

1.19 (1) the number of abortions performed by the physician in the previous calendar year,
1.20 reported by month;

1.21 (2) the method used for each abortion;

1.22 (3) the approximate gestational age expressed in one of the following increments:

1.23 (i) less than nine weeks;

- 2.1 (ii) nine to ten weeks;
- 2.2 (iii) 11 to 12 weeks;
- 2.3 (iv) 13 to 15 weeks;
- 2.4 (v) 16 to 20 weeks;
- 2.5 (vi) 21 to 24 weeks;
- 2.6 (vii) 25 to 30 weeks;
- 2.7 (viii) 31 to 36 weeks; or
- 2.8 (ix) 37 weeks to term;
- 2.9 (4) the age of the woman at the time the abortion was performed;
- 2.10 (5) the specific reason for the abortion, including, but not limited to, the following:
 - 2.11 (i) the pregnancy was a result of rape;
 - 2.12 (ii) the pregnancy was a result of incest;
 - 2.13 (iii) economic reasons;
 - 2.14 (iv) the woman does not want children at this time;
 - 2.15 (v) the woman's emotional health is at stake;
 - 2.16 (vi) the woman's physical health is at stake;
 - 2.17 (vii) the woman will suffer substantial and irreversible impairment of a major bodily
 - 2.18 function if the pregnancy continues;
 - 2.19 (viii) the pregnancy resulted in fetal anomalies; or
 - 2.20 (ix) unknown or the woman refused to answer;
- 2.21 (6) the number of prior induced abortions;
- 2.22 (7) the number of prior spontaneous abortions;
- 2.23 (8) whether the abortion was paid for by:
 - 2.24 (i) private coverage;
 - 2.25 (ii) public assistance health coverage; or
 - 2.26 (iii) self-pay;
- 2.27 (9) whether coverage was under:

- 3.1 (i) a fee-for-service plan;
- 3.2 (ii) a capitated private plan; or
- 3.3 (iii) other;
- 3.4 (10) complications, if any, for each abortion and for the aftermath of each abortion.
- 3.5 Space for a description of any complications shall be available on the form;
- 3.6 (11) the medical specialty of the physician performing the abortion; ~~and~~
- 3.7 (12) if the abortion was performed via telemedicine, the facility code for the patient and
- 3.8 the facility code for the physician; and
- 3.9 ~~(12)~~ (13) whether the abortion resulted in a born alive infant, as defined in section
- 3.10 145.423, subdivision 4, and:
- 3.11 (i) any medical actions taken to preserve the life of the born alive infant;
- 3.12 (ii) whether the born alive infant survived; and
- 3.13 (iii) the status of the born alive infant, should the infant survive, if known.
- 3.14 **EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective January 1, 2018."
- 3.15 Page 190, line 13, delete everything after "group" and insert "by providing existing data
- 3.16 and analysis documenting"
- 3.17 Page 193, delete section 1 and insert:
- 3.18 "Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2016, section 119B.011, is amended by adding a subdivision
- 3.19 to read:
- 3.20 Subd. 12a. **Enforcement authority.** "Enforcement authority" means a government
- 3.21 agency or department within or outside Minnesota with jurisdiction to investigate or bring
- 3.22 a civil or criminal action against a child care provider, including a county, city, or district
- 3.23 attorney's office, the Office of the Attorney General, a human services agency, a United
- 3.24 States attorney's office, or a law enforcement agency.
- 3.25 **EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective July 1, 2017."
- 3.26 Page 201, line 20, delete "a law" and insert "an"
- 3.27 Page 206, line 24, delete "a law" and insert "an"
- 3.28 Page 207, line 1, delete "a law" and insert "an"
- 3.29 Page 216, line 11, before the semicolon insert "a material fact"

4.1 Page 285, line 15, after "2018" insert "and applies to health plans offered, sold, issued,
4.2 or renewed on or after that date"

4.3 Page 322, line 4, delete "7,304,457,000" and insert "7,303,313,000" and delete
4.4 "7,358,183,000" and insert "7,360,110,000"

4.5 Page 322, line 7, delete "6,756,212,000" and insert "6,755,068,000" and delete
4.6 "6,811,923,000" and insert "6,813,850,000"

4.7 Page 325, line 34, delete "105,512,000" and insert "105,250,000" and delete
4.8 "103,607,000" and insert "103,417,000"

4.9 Page 326, line 23, delete "\$103,957,000" and insert "\$103,727,000"

4.10 Page 326, line 24, delete "\$103,962,000" and insert "\$103,727,000"

4.11 Page 327, line 13, delete "17,627,000" and insert "17,907,000" and delete "16,214,000"
4.12 and insert "16,915,000"

4.13 Page 328, line 22, delete "\$16,207,000" and insert "\$16,450,000"

4.14 Page 328, line 23, delete "\$16,205,000" and insert "\$16,448,000"

4.15 Page 330, line 24, delete "112,133,000" and insert "112,178,000" and delete
4.16 "108,706,000" and insert "110,791,000"

4.17 Page 331, line 21, delete "5,148,894,000" and insert "5,146,749,000" and delete
4.18 "5,165,018,000" and insert "5,162,848,000"

4.19 Page 331, delete line 33 and insert "\$375,000 in fiscal year 2018 and \$250,000 in"

4.20 Page 332, after line 9 insert:

4.21 "(c) Vendor contract. \$125,000 in fiscal year
4.22 2018 and \$250,000 in fiscal year 2019 are
4.23 from the general fund for the commissioner
4.24 to contract with state-certified health
4.25 information exchange (HIE) vendors in order
4.26 to support providers participating in an
4.27 integrated health partnership under Minnesota
4.28 Statutes, section 256B.0755, to connect
4.29 enrollees with community supports and social
4.30 services and improve collaboration among
4.31 participating and authorized providers."

4.32 Reletter the paragraphs in sequence

- 5.1 Page 332, delete lines 28 to 35
- 5.2 Page 333, line 20, delete "51,932,000" and insert "51,945,000" and delete "48,059,000"
- 5.3 and insert "48,660,000"
- 5.4 Page 333, line 22, delete "\$48,037,000" and insert "\$48,737,000"
- 5.5 Page 333, line 23, delete "\$48,020,000" and insert "\$48,809,000"
- 5.6 Page 339, line 5, after the period insert "This is a onetime appropriation."
- 5.7 Page 339, line 22, delete "\$29,425,000" and insert "\$29,125,000"
- 5.8 Page 339, line 23, delete "\$29,425,000" and insert "\$29,125,000"
- 5.9 Page 339, line 26, delete "4,119,000" and insert "5,044,000" and delete "3,711,000" and
- 5.10 insert "4,611,000"
- 5.11 Page 339, after line 27 insert:
- 5.12 "Provider Capacity Grants. \$425,000 in
- 5.13 fiscal year 2018 and \$400,000 in fiscal year
- 5.14 2019 are from the general fund for the
- 5.15 commissioner to provide substance use
- 5.16 disorder provider capacity grants. Of the
- 5.17 appropriation for fiscal year 2018, \$25,000 is
- 5.18 for administrative costs. This is a onetime
- 5.19 appropriation."
- 5.20 Page 351, line 18, delete "205,103,000" and insert "205,174,000"
- 5.21 Page 351, line 21, delete "103,281,000" and insert "103,352,000"
- 5.22 Page 351, line 31, delete "80,584,000" and insert "80,655,000"
- 5.23 Page 357, line 4, delete "\$72,961,000" and insert "\$72,541,000"
- 5.24 Page 357, line 5, delete "\$73,011,000" and insert "\$72,591,000"
- 5.25 Page 362, line 12, delete "144E.52" and insert "144E.50"
- 5.26 Page 362, lines 24 and 27, delete "Psychology" and insert "Psychiatry"
- 5.27 Renumber the sections in sequence and correct the internal references
- 5.28 Amend the title accordingly